

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2020]

Nos. 19-5352, 19-5353, 19-5354

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health & Human Services,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

BRIAN R. STIMSON
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS
*Deputy Associate General Counsel for
Litigation*

ROBERT W. BALDERSTON
*Attorney, Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597
alisa.klein@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| GLOSSARY | |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. Contrary To Plaintiffs’ Premise, HHS Found An Unnecessary Increase In The Volume Of Routine Clinic Visits At Off-Campus Hospital Outpatient Departments | 4 |
| B. The Statute’s Express Preclusion Of Judicial Review Bars This Suit..... | 6 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Various Attempts To Narrow Paragraph (2)(F) Would, In Any Event, Fail Under The <i>Chevron</i> Framework | 8 |
| 1. Paragraph (2)(F) does not limit HHS to developing an “analytical mechanism” for determining whether there has been an unnecessary increase in volume | 9 |
| 2. Paragraph (2)(F) does not bar HHS from making “non-budget-neutral cuts to specific services” as a method of volume control..... | 12 |
| D. Section 603 Of The Bipartisan Budget Act Of 2015 Did Not Exempt Plaintiffs From Paragraph (2)(F) | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>American Hospital Association v. Azar</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Baystate Franklin Medical Center v. Azar</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 18-5264, 2020 WL 625214 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 11, 2020) | 8-9 |
| <i>COMSAT Corp. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>DCH Regional Medical Center v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 2, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) | 9 |
| <i>Hays v. Sebelius</i> , 589 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) | 9 |
| <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. TSA</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 8 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | 11 |
|--|----|

Statutes:

| | |
|---|----|
| Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 603, 129 Stat. 584, 597-98, (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(1)(B)(v), (21))..... | 15 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| 21st Century Cures Act, Pub. L. No. 114-255, § 16001, 130 Stat. 1033, 1324 (2016)..... | 16 |
|---|----|

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(1)(B)(v)..... | 17 |
|------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(21)..... | 17 |
|-------------------------------|----|

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(21)(C) | 16 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(21)(E) | 16 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(2)(E) | 14 |
|----------------------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------------------|------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(2)(F)..... | 1, 4 |
|---------------------------------|------|

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(3)(C) | 10 |
|----------------------------------|----|

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(9)(C) | 10 |
|----------------------------------|----|

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(12)(A) | 1, 2, 4, 6 |
|-----------------------------------|------------|

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A)..... | 14 |
|---------------------------------|----|

Regulatory Materials:

| | |
|--|----|
| 63 Fed. Reg. 47,552 (Sept. 8, 1998)..... | 11 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| 66 Fed. Reg. 59,856 (Nov. 30, 2001)..... | 11 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|--------|
| 72 Fed. Reg. 66,580 (Nov. 27, 2007)..... | 11, 12 |
|--|--------|

| | |
|--|----|
| 81 Fed. Reg. 79,562 (Nov. 14, 2016)..... | 16 |
|--|----|

83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018).....2, 4, 5, 15

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No 105-217 (1997)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No 114-604 (2016)..... 18

Other Authorities:

Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, *Report to the Congress:
Medicare Payment Policy* (Mar. 2017), <https://go.usa.gov/xdCzG>..... 15

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-16-189, *Increasing Hospital-
Physician Consolidation Highlights Need for Payment Reform* (Dec. 2015)
<https://go.usa.gov/xdpQV> 15, 18
